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NOTICE••••••••••••• 
This Addendum supplements and amends the original Bidding Documents, shall be taken into 
account in preparing proposals, and shall become a part of the Construction Documents.  The 
bidder shall indicate receipt of this addendum and all previously issued addenda on the 
Bid/Proposal Form. 
 
PRIOR ADDENDA 
NONE  
 
Bidder Questions 
 
1. Question: Is there a hardware schedule for this project? Or are we just to assume that 

each door requires a cylindrical lockset, threshold, and hinges? 
a. Response: Please refer to Sheet CS – Division 8 – Hardware for CN core standard. 

All new doors to receive hinge, closer, and stop accessories to match existing 
conditions. 

2. Question: Sheet ID101 does not have room 111 in the finish schedule but it appears that it 
will receive LVT-1, can you confirm this? 

a. Response: Room 111 has been added to the finish schedule. LVT-1 and RB-1 to be 
installed. Walls and ceiling to remain. 

3. Question: Sheet A101 says that room 112 is in our scope, sheet ID101 says room 112 is 
NOT in our scope, but the finish schedule on ID101 calls for room 112 to receive sealed 
concrete. Can you clarify? 

a. Response: Finish plan has been revised on ID101. Finish legend revised to include 
note for scope of C-1. 

4. Question: Assuming room 112 will receive sealed concrete and new rubber base, should 
the adjoining electrical room receive new sealed concrete and rubber base as well? 

a. Response: No, electrical room is out of scope. 
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5. Question: When this bid last year our request to use Moisture Resistant Particle Board on 
sub tops was approved. Will that approval carry over to this bid?  

a. Response: Yes, still approved. 
6. Question: Regarding the wall types on Sheet A101, the east wall of the gallery, room 116, 

is calling for a wall type of “Bg 0”. However, there is no sub type ‘g’ in the partition 
schedule. Please clarify. 

a. Response: “Bg0” has been removed from the project and replaced with “Cf0” – a 2-
1/2” metal framed wall with 5/8” gypsum board. 

7. Question: In Kiln Room 113, alternate #3, it shows what looks to be a CMU to be built to 
form the room, however there is no call out for wall type in the prints. Please clarify. 

a. Response: Wall tags added to 8” CMU walls. 
8. Question: In rooms 105 and 106, the finish legend on ID101 calls for the west walls to 

receive a paint finish, but in elevation A & B on A701 calls for them to receive ‘WT-1’. ‘WT-
1’ is not in the finish legend on sheet ID101. Please advise of the wall finish required. 

a. Response: WT-1 added to finish legend. 
9. Question: On sheet A101, in community room 106, please advise of the structural 

attachment at the roof deck line for hanging the operable wall panel in alternate #2. The 
door company will provide structural required at the door header but not structural design 
at the roof deck attachment. 

a. Response: Operable wall to mount to delegated design steel portal frame. No 
connections to roof deck necessary. Delegated design to include steel column 
footings. 

 
Changes / Clarifications To Specifications: 
NONE 

 

Changes / Clarifications To Drawings 
 
1. Sheet CS – Cover Sheet 

1.1 Removed Civil related specifications from specifications list 
 

2. Sheet AD101 – Demolition Plans 
2.1 Demolition Keynotes – revised keynote #4 
2.2 Demolition Keynotes – revised keynote #5 
2.3 Demolition Keynotes – added keynote #13 
2.4 Located / noted extent of pallet curb demolition 
2.5 Added note to salvage all existing compressor equipment for Owner use 
2.6 Added note to patch exterior wall openings where ductwork is to be removed 

  
3. Sheet A101 – Floor Plans and Schedules 

3.1 Added notes to paint existing exterior double doors at main entrance 
3.2 Added 2-1/2” furr out walls along plan east and west walls of Gallery 116 
3.3 Added note at Work Area 114B that all equipment is Owner provided 
3.4 Added note to patch exterior wall openings where ductwork is to be removed 
3.5 Added wall tags at Kiln Room 113 walls 
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4. Sheet A121 – Ceiling Plans and Details 
4.1 Sheet details have been reorganized 
4.2 Detail B/A121 added to project 

 
5. Sheet A201.A – Exterior Elevations and Details – Alternate #1 

5.1 Drawing D/A201.A – revised canopy soffit note 
 

6. Sheet ID101 – Interior Finish Plan 
6.1 Finish Legend – added WT-1 product information 
6.2 Finish Schedule – noted for new paint at Women’s Restroom 117 and Men’s 

Restroom 119 
6.3 Added note for moisture control membrane at all LVT-1 locations 

End of Summary 

 

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 

 

Sheet CS – COVER SHEET 
Sheet AD101 – DEMOLITION PLANS 
Sheet A101 – FLOOR PLANS AND SCHEDULES 
Sheet A121 – CEILING PLANS AND DETAILS 
Sheet A201.A – EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS – ALTERNATE #1 
Sheet ID101 – INTERIOR FINISH PLAN 

 
END OF ADDENDUM 
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PROJECT CONTACTS

BLUE RIVER ARCHITECTS, LLC
320 SOUTH BOSTON, STE. 103
TULSA, OK 74103
P(918) 587-6158

CHEROKEE NATION
P.O. BOX 948
TAHLEQUAH, OK 74465
P(918) 453-5009

OWNER:

ARCHITECT:

CROMWELL ARCHITECTS ENGINEERS
1300 E. 6TH ST.
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72202
P(501) 372-2900

MEP:

LIFE SAFETY HATCH LEGEND

Assembly Business Storage

: LINE OF TRAVEL
  - TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXITS = MAX 250' (IBC 1017.2)
  - COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL = 75' MAX (IBC 1006.2.1)
  - DEAD ENDS = 20' MAX (IBC 1020.4)

: FIRE EXTINGUISHER
  - 75' MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXTINGUISHER 
(NFPS 10, 3-2.1)

: EXIT SIGN

* 0.2=

EXIT WIDTH

6"RQD

XXX
30 occ

0"  PROVIDED

* 0.2=

EXIT WIDTH

6"RQD

XXX
30 occ

0"  PROVIDED

: DOOR MARK
: DOOR WIDTH CALCULATION
: REQUIRED DOOR WIDTH
: PROVIDED DOOR WIDTH

: STAIR MARK
: STAIR WIDTH CALCULATION
: REQUIRED STAIR WIDTH
: PROVIDED STAIR WIDTH

NOT IN SCOPE 

OF WORK

14156 SF

48

STORAGE

807 SF

6

ADULT
COMMUNITY

ROOM

2202 SF

74

GALLERY

2055 SF

7

SHIPPING DOCK/
ELECT.

658 SF

5

OPEN
OFFICE
SPACE

458 SF

4

BREAK
ROOM

83 SF

1

ELECT.

1B

F
E

F
E

F
E

F
E

FE

FE

FE

* 0.2=

EXIT WIDTH

5/8"RQD
3 occ

34' - 0"  PROVIDED

* 0.2=

EXIT WIDTH

11 3/4"RQD
59 occ

2' - 10"  PROVIDED

* 0.2=

EXIT WIDTH

1 3/8"RQD
7 occ

2' - 10"  PROVIDED

* 0.2=

EXIT WIDTH

1' - 0"RQD
60 occ

2' - 10"  PROVIDED

* 0.2=

EXIT WIDTH

11 3/4"RQD
59 occ

5' - 10"  PROVIDED

* 0.2=

EXIT WIDTH

11 3/4"RQD
59 occ

2' - 10"  PROVIDED

* 0.2=

EXIT WIDTH

11 3/4"RQD
59 occ

2' - 10"  PROVIDED

* 0.2=

EXIT WIDTH

3/4"RQD
4 occ

5' - 10"  PROVIDED

1C

38 SF

1

JAN.

1632 SF

11

ADULT
COMMUNITY

ROOM

1A

113 SF

1

office

I.T.

Division 0 General Conditions
Division 1 General Requirements
Division 2 Site Work
Division 3 Concrete
Division 4 Masonry
Division 5 Metals

DIVISION 0:  GENERAL CONDITIONS

SITE EXAMINATION:  The Contractor shall visit the project site and examine all existing conditions affecting the work.

PROTECTION:  The Contractor shall take all responsible precautions to protect from damage, injury or loss of all the Work and all the materials and equipment 
incorporated therein.  The Contractor shall promptly remedy at his own expense and to the Owner's satisfaction, all damage or loss to the Work and all 
material and equipment incorporated therein.

MANUFACTURER'S DIRECTIONS:  All manufactured articles, materials and equipment shall be applied, installed connected, erected, sused, cleaned and conditioned 
as directed by the manufacturer.

WORKMANSHIP:  Compliance with the Drawings and Specifications with regards to materials and methods will, not in itself, assure acceptance of the construction.  Of 
equal importance is good workmanship, the lack of which will be sufficient cause to refuse acceptance of the Work.  Any discrepancies concerning quality of 
workmanship are to be remedied to the satisfaction of the Owner in accordance with quality construction practices.

WORK AND MATERIALS NOT COVERED IN SPECIFICATIONS:  Any item not specifically covered by the Drawings and / or Specifications, but which can be 
assumed as necessary for proper completion of the Work shall be considered as part of the Contract and shall be performed in a good workmanlike manner.  
All items specified are to have final approval of the Owner.  Any item specified as “By Owner is to be selected and / or purchased by the Owner.  Coordinate all 
items provided by the Owner, which is to be incorporated into the Work.

SUBCONTRACTOR APPROVAL:  The Owner shall have the right to approve all subcontractors prior to the signing of the Contract.  The Contract shall use only 
Owner approved subcontractors during the course of the Work.

OWNER: Cherokee Nation
P.O. BOX 948
TAHLEQUAH, OK 74465
P(918) 453-5009

ARCHITECT: Blue River Architects, LLC
320 S BOSTON AVE, SUITE 103
TULSA, OK 74103

SPECIFICATION INDEX

PERMITS, FEES AND NOTICES:  The Contractor shall be responsible for all permits, fees, and notices.

DIVISION 1:  GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

Division 6 Wood and Plastics
Division 7 Thermal and Moisture Protection
Division 8 Doors and Windows
Division 9 Finishes
Division 10 Specialties
Division 11 Equipment

SPECIFICATIONS DIVISIONS:  The organization of these Specifications into division is for the purpose of uniform coordination of the Work.  It shall be the Contractors 
responsibility for proper coordination and completion of the Work.

LAYOUT OF WORK:  All work of every character and description shall be laid out on the premises or elsewhere by the Contractor who will be held responsible for its 
correctness.

MEASUREMENT AND DIMENSIONS:  Before ordering materials or commencing with work which is dependent upon proper sizing of, or installation in existing previous 
conditions, the Contractor shall verify all existing dimensions and shall be responsible for their correctness.

SCOPE OF WORK:  The Contractor shall furnish and install all materials and equipment as shown on the Drawings and / or described in these Specifications, and 
other items selected and / or provided by the Owner.  The Contractor shall furnish all labor, tools, equipment, and transportation necessary to complete the 
Work.

CODE COMPLIANCE:  The Contractor shall be responsible for compliance with all applicable governing local, state, and national laws, ordinances, rules, 
regulations, and codes.

SITE UTILITIES:  Verify location of all site utilities before commencing work.

TRENCHING:  Clean bottom and firm sides for concrete pour.

CLEANUP:  Contractor shall maintain site in a neat and orderly condition on a daily basis.

TOPSOIL:  Stockpile for replacement during final grading.

SOIL TERMITE CONTROL:  Dursban TC by Dow Chemical.  Termite treat under all slabs, around both sides of foundation.

Division 12 Furnishings
Division 13 Special Construction
Division 14 Conveying Systems
Division 21 Fire Suppression
Division 22 Plumbing
Division 23 Mechanical
Division 26 Electrical
Division 28 Fire Detection and Alarm

DIVISION 4: MASONRY
Reference drawings for masonry veneer information.

DIVISION 5: METAL

STEEL:  ASTM A36.

DIVISION 6: WOOD AND PLASTICS

CABINETS WITH PLASTIC LAMINATE FINISH:  Custom AWI premium grade; Underlayment APA rated Marine grade plywood suitable for wet locations, 3/4”
thickness.  Adhesive to be solvent release type for wet areas.

CABINETS:  Custom wood cabinets, AWI premium grade; Design and style as indicated on the Drawings.

FRAMING:  ASTM C955, studs formed to Channel, "C", or Sigma: shape with punched wed;  U-shaped track in matchin nomial width and compatible height.

FRAMING CONNECTIONS:

Gage: As required to meet L/240 span rating.
Depth:  As indicated on the Drawings.
Galvanized in accordance with ASTM A653/A653M G90/Z275 coating.

ROUGH CARPENTRY:  Provide fire retardant treated wood.
Miscellaneous Framing, Blocking, Nailers, Grounds, and Furring.

1.  Lumber:  S4S, No. 2 or Standard Grade.
2.  Boards:  standard or No. 3.

Miscellaneous Blocking, Furring, and Nailers
1.  Lumber:  S4S, No. 2 or Standard Grade.
2.  Boards:  Standard or No. 3.

Exterior Wall Sheathing
1.  Span Rating:  24/0.
2.  7/16" inch, nominal.

MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/WARRANTY:  Install all components per manufacturer's recommendations to achieve manufacturer's warranty.

DIVISION 7: THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION

SPECIFICATIONS

END OF SPECIFICATIONS

DIVISION 8: DOORS, WINDOWS, & GLASS

EXTERIOR DOORS:  Hollow metal doors, design and grade selected by Owner.
INTERIOR DOORS:  Hollow metal doors, design and grade selected by Owner, refer to Finish Schedule for Materials.
THRESHOLD:  Finish to match door hardware.
HARDWARE:  Schlage Everest 29 cylinderical core.
INTERIOR NON RATED WINDOWS:

Product:  Hollow metal frames, 1/4" tempered glazing
DOOR FRAMES:  ANSI 250.8, for level 1 16 gage, factory primed for field finishing, face welded seamless with filled joints.

DIVISION 9: FINISHES

DRYWALL:  Moisture resistant gypsum board in all wet areas.
5/8” type 'X' gypsum board.
Joint Tape: USG perf-a-tape

FLOORS:  Refer to Room Finish Schedule.

BASE:  Refer to Room Finish Schedule.  

PLASTIC LAMINATE:  Cabinets with plastic laminate finish:  Refer to Room Finish Schedule.  

EXTERIOR PAINTING AND COATINGS:  Refer to Room Finish Schedule.
Exterior Masonry Brick Paint (EPT-2) Basis of Design:
Primer: Sherwin Williams LOXON Concrete & Masonry Primer / Sealer
Topcoat: Sherwin Williams LOXON Masonry Topcoat

INTERIOR PAINTING:  Refer to Room Finish Schedule.  

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, CABINETS AND ACCESSORIES:  Semi recessed cabinet, Surface mounted when located on cmu 10lb extinguishers.

DIVISION 10: SPECIALTIES
Not Used

DIVISION 11: EQUIPMENT
Not Used

DIVISION 12: FURNISHINGS
Not Used

DIVISION 13: SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION

DIVISION 14: CONVEYING SYSTEMS
Not Used

DIVISION 15: MECHANICAL
Refer to Mechanical

DIVISION 16: ELECTRICAL
Refer to Electrical

STRUCTURAL STEEL:  Shall conform to ASTM A529, ASTM A572, ASTM A992 and/or ASTM A36.

ACOUSTIC LAY-IN CEILING:  Refer to Room Finish Schedule for type. Heavy-duty in accordance with ASTM C635/C635M. Provide closed-cell foam gaskets 
and hold down clips. 

DIVISION 31: EARTHWORK
Refer to Architectural Sheets

THERMAL INSULATION:
CEILING: Fiberglass batt insulation R-30 min.

EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING:
Basis of Design: USG Securock Glass-Mat Sheathing

AIR BARRIER:
Basis of Design: Dryvit  Backstop NT
20 mil thickness minimum
Air permeance: 0.004 cfm/sf, maximum when tested in accordance with ASTM E2178

SEALANTS:
One component polyurethane by Vulkem

SUMMARY
THE BUILDING DEPICTED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS A FORMER MANUFACTURING FACILITY CONVERTED INTO AN ARTS STORAGE 
FACILITY, GALLARY SPACE, AND BUSINESS AREAS. 

APPLICABLE CODES
2018 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE (IEBC)
2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC)
2018 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE (IPC)
2020 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (NEC)
2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC)
2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC)
2010 ADA ACCESSORY GUIDELINES FOR BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES (ADA)
2009 AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS A117.1

USE OR OCCUPANCY

304 GROUP  S-1 

GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS
NON-SEPARATED USE GROUPS:  S-1:  TYPE VB NON-COMBUSTIBLE SPRINKLERED:
TABLE 504.3 ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT 60 FEET
TABLE 504.4 ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES 2 STORIES
TABLE 506.2 ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA 36,000 SF

TABLE 507.2.1 PUBLIC WAYS IN WIDTH OF 60 FEET IN WIDTH REQUIRED SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED TO NOT LESS THAN 40 FEET IN 
WIDTH PROVIDED

1. THE REDUCED WIDTH SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED MORE THAN 75 PERCENT OF PERIMETER
2. THE EXTERIOR WALL FACING THE REDUCED WIDTH SHALL AHVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 3 HOURS
3. OPENINGS IN EXTERIOR WALL FACING REDUCED WIDTH SHALL HAVE OPENING PROTECTIVES WITH A FIRE RATING OF NOT 
    LESS THAN 3 HOURS

TABLE 507.5 THE AREA OF A GROUP B, F, M OR S BUILDING NO MORE THAN TWO STOREIS ABOVE GRADE PLANE SHALL NOT BE LIMITED WHERE 
THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.1.1 AND IS 
SURROUNDED AND ADJOINED BY PUBLIC WAYS OR YARDS NOT LESS THAN 60 FEET IN WIDTH

TABLE 508.2.1 AREA LIMITATIONS:
AGGREGATE ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES SHALL NOT OCCUPY MORE THAN 10 PERCENT OF THE BUILDING AREA OF THE STORY IN 

WHICH THEY ARE LOCATED AND SHALL NOT EXCEED THE TABULAR VALUES IN TABLE 503, WITHOUT AREA INCREASES IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 506 FOR SUCH ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES.

TABLE 508.4 REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES
S-1 AND B: NONE

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION
TABLE 602.3 TYPE VB SPRINKLERED

TABLE 601 STRUCTURAL ELEMENT FIRE RESISTANCE RATING
STRUCTURAL FRAME 0
BEARING WALLS

EXTERIOR      0
INTERIOR      0

NON-BEARING WALLS
EXTERIOR 0
INTERIOR 0

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 0
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 0

TABLE 602 FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIRED FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE:
GROUP S-1      

X < 5 2 HOUR
      5 ≤ X < 10 1 HOUR

      10 ≤  X < 30 0 HOUR
      X ≥ 30 0 HOUR

DETAILED CODE INFORMATION

INTERIOR FINISHES
TABLE 803.11 INTERIOR FINISH REQUIREMENTS: TYPE F SPRINKLERED

EXIT ENCLOSURES / EXIT PASSAGEWAYS: CLASS C MATERIALS 
CORRIDORS PROVIDING EXIT ACCESS CLASS C MATERIALS
ROOMS OR ENCLOSED SPACES:  CLASS C MATERIALS

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS
906 PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS PER NFPA 10

907.2 FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEM
AN APPROVED FIRE ALARM SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE AND NFPA 72 
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN NEW BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES AND PROVIDE OCCUPANT NOTIFICATION.

MEANS OF EGRESS
TABLE 1004.1.1

FIRST FLOOR: 
STORAGE, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 GSF / OCCUPANT 16,294 GSF / 300 = 55 OCCUPANTS    
ASSEMBLY 30   GSF / OCCUPANT 2,202 GSF / 30 = 74 OCCUPANTS
BUSINESS 150 GSF / OCCUPANT 3,638 NSF / 150 = 25 OCCUPANTS

FIRST FLOOR: TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD = 154 OCCUPANTS

MEZZANINE (EXISTING, NOT IN SCOPE): 
STORAGE, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS 300 GSF / OCCUPANT 190 GSF / 300 = 1 OCCUPANTS    
BUSINESS 150 GSF / OCCUPANT 906 GSF / 150 = 7 OCCUPANTS

MEZZANINE FLOOR: TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD = 8 OCCUPANTS

1005.3.1 STAIRWAY WIDTH / OCCUPANT 0.3 INCHES / OCCUPANT

1005.3.2 OTHER EGRESS WIDTH / OCCUPANT 0.2 INCHES / OCCUPANT

TABLE 1006.2.1 SPACES WITH ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY: SPRINKLERED
OCCUPANCY: S
MAX. OCC. LOAD / SPACE 49 OCC.
MAX. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE 100 FEET

1009.3 STAIRWAYS
EXCEPTIONS:
3. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES BETWEEN HANDRAILS IS NOT REQUIRED IN BUILDING EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN 
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.1.1 OR 903.1.2

1011.3 MINIMUM HEADROOM 80 INCHES, MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM NOSING EDGES.

1011.8 VERTICAL RISE: 12 FEET MAX VERTICAL RISE BETWEEN FLOORS AND LANDING.

TABLE 1017.2 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
OCCUPANCY S-1, SPRINKLERED 250 FEET

1020.4 DEAD END CORRIDOR 
EXCEPTIONS: 
2. IN OCCUPANCIES IN GROUPS S, WHERE THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC 

SPRINKLER SYSTEM, THE LENGTH OF THE DEAD-END CORRIDORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 50 FEET

PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT
TABLE 2902.1 MINIMUM NUMBER OF PLUMBING FACILITIES (162 TOTAL OCCUPANTS, 81 MEN, 81 WOMEN)
FIXTURE TYPE FACTOR NUMBER REQUIRED NUMBER PROVIDED
WATER CLOSETS MEN/WOMEN 1:100 TOTAL: 1/1 3/3

LAVATORIES MEN/WOMEN: 1:100 TOTAL: 1/1 3/3

DRINKING FOUNTAIN 1:400 TOTAL: 1 1 
SERVICE SINK TOTAL: 1 1

320 South Boston Avenue, Suite 103
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

918.408.6686  
blueriverarchitects.com

ARCHITECT:     Thomas Seat

LICENSE #:       4183

© 2025 COPYRIGHT BLUE RIVER ARCHITECTS, LLC

PROJECT #:

SHEET NUMBER:

ISSUE DATES:
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DOCUMENTS

1/16" = 1'-0"A FIRST FLOOR - CODE PLAN

SHEET INDEX

STILWELL CULTURAL CENTER

CHEROKEE NATION BUSINESSES

Path ID Travel Distance

1A 146' - 0"

1B 154' - 9 5/8"

1C 99' - 6"

GENERAL:
CS COVER SHEET

ARCHITECTURAL:
AD101 DEMOLITION PLANS
A101 FLOOR PLANS AND SCHEDULES
A121 CEILING PLANS AND DETAILS
A201 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS -

base bid
a201.a exterior elevations and details -

alternate #1
A701 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS

INTERIORS:
ID101 INTERIOR FINISH PLAN

PLUMBING:
P-001 PLUMBING LEGEND AND NOTES
P-002 PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS
PD101 FIRST FLOOR PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN
PD102 ENLARGED DEMOLITION PLUMBING PLAN
PD103 ROOF DEMOLITION PLUMBING PLAN
P-101 FIRST FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN
P-401 ENLARGED PLUMBING PLAN
P-601 PLUMBING SCHEDULES
P-901 PLUMBING RISERS

MECHANICAL:
M-001 mechanical legend, symbols, and specifications
m-002 mechanical specifications
md101 first floor mechanical demo plan
m-101 first floor mechanical plan
m-102 roof mechanical plan
m-501 mechanical details
m-601 mechanical schedules
m-701 mechanical controls
m-901 mechanical isometric views

electrical:
e-001 electrical legend
ed101 electrical demolition plan
el101 first floor lighting plan
ep101 first floor power and systems plan
ep102 roof power plan
e-601 electrical schedules
e-602 electrical schedules

fire protection:
fa001 fire alarm legends and notes
fa002 fire alarm specifications
fd101 fire alarm demolition ceiling plans
fd102 fire protection demolition floor plans
fa101 fire alarm ceiling plans
fx001 fire protection legend, notes & details
fx002 fire protection specifications
fx101 fire protection floor plans

No. Description Date

2 ADDENDUM #01 04/21/2025

2
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DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ALL DEMOLITION WORK WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION AND RENOVATION PRIOR TO START.

2. ALL ITEMS SHOWN ON DEMOLITION PLANS WITH DASHED LINEWORK ARE TO BE REMOVED. SEE ADDITIONAL NOTES ON FLOOR PLAN.

3. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING QUANTITY OF MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR DEMOLITION AND NEW CONSTRUCTION.

4. CONTRACTOR TO DISPOSE OF ALL ITEMS IN A LEGAL MANNER.

5. CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO LOCATE AND PROTECT ANY STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS THAT ARE WITHIN WALLS, CEILINGS OR FLOORS UNLESS 
SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED TO BE REMOVED.

6. REMOVE EXISTING INTERIOR PARTITIONS AS INDICATED ON PLAN TO ACCOMODATE NEW CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL AND 
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR REUSED OR RELOCATED DEVICES OR FIXTURES. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM IF A WALL IS OR IS NOT LOAD 
BEARING PRIOR TO REMOVING ANY PORTION. IF A WALL IS FOUND TO BE LOAD BEARING, AND IS NOT ADDRESSED IN THE DRAWINGS, THE 
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE ARCHITECTS FOR DIRECTIONS TO RETAIN STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE SUPPORTED STRUCTURE.

7. PATCH AND REPAIR EXISTING SUBSTRATES THAT ARE TO REMAIN AS REQUIRED TO PREPARE THEM FOR NEW WORK AND FINISHES AS DEFINED 
ELSEWHERE IN THE DOCUMENTS.

8. DUST WALLS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS NEEDED TO ISOLATE DEMOLITION AREA FROM OCCUPIED AREA. COORDINATE WITH OWNER. MAINTAIN FIRE 
EXITS AT ALL TIMES.

9. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS IN THE AREA OF WORK SHALL REMAIN. CONTACT ARCHITECT FOR REVISED LOCATION WHERE EXISTING FIRE 
EXTINGUISHERS AND/OR FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS ARE LOCATED ON WALLS TO BE REMOVED.

10. REMOVED EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES AND CEILINGS IN THEIR ENTIRETY, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. DE-ENERGIZE CIRCUITS UNTIL READY FOR 
NEW LIGHTING. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL PLANS TO DETERMINE IF CIRCUITS WILL BE REUSED, RELOCATED, OR ABANDONED. REMOVE 
CONDUCTORS AND CONDUIT BACK TO SOURCE FOR CIRCUITS THAT WILL BE ABANDONED.

11. REMOVE ELECTRICAL CONDUCTORS BACK TO THE SOURCE. EMPTY CONDUIT WITHIN WALLS AND ABOVE CEILINGS THAT ARE NOT OTHERWISE 
MODIFIED. IF CIRCUITS ARE TO BE RELOCATED OR REINSTALLED IN NEW WORK, DE-ENERGIZE CIRCUITS UNTIL RELOCATED. REMMOVE 
CONDUCTORS AND CONDUIT BACK TO SOURCE FOR CIRCUITS THAT WILL BE ABANDONED.

12. REMOVE ALL ABANDONED AND NON-OPERATIONAL CABLING ABOVE CEILINGS IN AREA OF WORK. TAKE CARE TO NOT CUT EXISTING DATA OR 
FIBER THAT IS TO REMAIN FOR THE FUNCTIONING IT ROOM/SERVER.

13. REFER TO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING DEMOLITION DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

14. REMOVE OUTLETS, SWITCHES, AND WIRING IN PARTITIONS IDENTIFIED TO BE REMOVED. WIRING TO BE REMOVED BACK TO CLOSEST WALL TO 
REMAIN AND TERMINATED IN NEW JUNCTION BOX PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR.

15. REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING PARTITIONS SHOWN DASHED. REMOVE PARTITIONS TO STRUCTURE ABOVE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 
PATCH AND REPAIRE FLOOR SLAB AS REQUIRED TO MAKE READY FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION. IF REMAINING WALL IS COMPROMISED, NOTIFY 
ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

16. CAREFULLY REMOVE ITEMS IDENTIFIED AS SALVAGE OR SCHEDULED FOR RE-USE. STORE IN PROTECTED AREA UNTIL REINSTALLATION IS 
ACHIEVED. REPAIR DAMAGE CAUSE BY CARELESS REMOVAL OR IMPROPER STORAGE, OR REPLACE SUCH ITEMS TO OWNER'S SATISFACTION.

17. REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING FLOORING IN AREAS SHOWN TO BE REPLACED. REMOVE TO SUBSTRATE, LEAVING SURFACE READY FOR 
INSTALLATION OF NEW FINISH AS SCHEDULED. PATCH HOLES AND IMPERFECTIONS IN SUBSTRATE AS REQUIRED.

18. CONTACT ARCHITECT BEFORE REMOVING OR DEMOLISHING ANY EXISTING CONSTRUCTION OR ITEMS NOT SHOWN TO BE REMOVED.

19. CAREFULLY REMOVE FIXTURES, RECEPTACLES, DEVICES, ETC. AS NEEDED TO FACILITATE DEMOLITION. STORE DEVICES AND REINSTALL.

20. REMOVE ALL ITEMS FROM WALLS WITHIN AREAS OF WORK AND PREPARE FOR NEW WORK.

21. REMOVE EXISTING WALL BASE IN AREA OF WORK. WALL BASE VARIES PER LOCATION. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS.

22. COORDINATE EXISTING FIRE SPRINKLER DEMOLITION WITH NEW FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGN. 

EXISTING PARTITIONS, WIDTH OF 
PARTITION VARIES

REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB

DEMOLITION LEGEND

ITEM TO BE DEMOLISHED

X DEMOLITION KEYNOTE

DEMOLITION KEYNOTES

1 REMOVE PORTION OF PARTITION TO RECIEVE NEW DOOR. PREPARE 
SURROUNDING EXISTING FINISHES FOR DOOR FRAME.

2 REMOVE EXISTING CEILING, LIGHTING, HVAC COMPONENTS, ELECTRICAL, 
SECURITY, AND CABLE SYSTEM.

3
REMOVE EXISTING FLOORING SYSTEM. PREPARE SUBSTRATE TO RECEIVE NEW 
SELF-LEVELING COMPOUND AND NEW FLOORING SYSTEM. CONCRETE PATCH 
REPAIR MAY BE REQUIRED FOR EXCESSIVE DAMAGE.

4 REMOVE EXISTING FLOOR BASE. PREPARE SUBSTRATE TO RECIEVE NEW 
WALLBASE. PATCH AND REPAIR WALLS AS REQUIRED

5
REMOVE EXISTING PARTITION TO DECK. CAREFULLY REMOVE ANY DOORS, 
ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING COMPONENTS LOCATED WITHIN PARTITION. PATCH 
AND REPAIR FLOORING TO MATCH ADJACENT CONDITIONS

6
REMOVE EXISTING DOOR AND/OR WINDOW, FRAME, AND HARDWARE. INFILL 
OPENING TO MATCH ADJACENT PARTITION. PAINT TO MATCH.

7 REMOVE PLUMBING FIXTURE, PREPARE FOR NEW FIXTURE SYSTEM

8 REMOVE EXISTING MILLWORK AND FURNITURE SYSTEM

9 FIELD VERIFY EXTENT OF CEILING DEMOLITION, COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL

10 REMOVE AND SALVAGE EXISTING FABRIC COILING DOOR FOR OWNER STORAGE

11
REMOVE AND SALVAGE EXISTING TOILET PARTITIONS, REINSTALL AFTER NEW 
FLOORING INSTALLATION

12
REMOVE PORTION OF EXISTING SLAB, PREPARE TRENCH FOR NEW PLUMBING 
LINES; COORDINATE WITH PLUMBING DOCUMENTS

13
REMOVE PALLET CURBS IN THEIR ENTIRETY, PATCH AND REPAIR FLOORING 
TO RECEIVE NEW FINISH

FUTURE 

OFFICE SPACE 

NOT IN SCOPE 

OF WORK

3

AREA OF DEMOLITION WORK
22' - 0"

REMOVE AND SALVAGE 
DOOR FOR RE-INSTALLATION

9' - 9" 8' - 0"

3

4

4

1

7

5

6

5

5

3

4

77

5
5

6

6

6

8
8

1

5

3
' -

 2
"

4
"

2
' -

 3
 1

/4
"

2

REMOVE ALL LANE AND HAZARD 
STRIPING. PREPARE FOR CONCRETE 

SEALER TO MATCH ADJACENT SEALER 
FINISH

3

4

3

4

3

4

3

4

3

4

TRENCH SLAB-ON-GRADE AS 
REQUIRED FOR NEW POWER AND DATA 
CONDUIT TO FUTURE RECEPTION DESK

9 9

9

8

8

7

7

CONTRACTOR TO SALVAGE 
EXISTING SINK MILLWORK 
AND EVALUATE FOR NEW 
PLASTIC LAMINATE FINISH

REMOVE EXISTING EXTERIOR SIGNAGE 
above AND PATCH AND PREPARE 
existing eifs system FOR NEW PAINt

1010

demolish existing pavement area up 
to fire lane striping boundary, 

prepare for new concrete paving

A
LI
G

N

A
LI
G

N

11

11

5

12

12

REMOVE ANY AND ALL EQUIPMENT, EQUIPMENT 
CURBS AND PREPARE EXISTING SLAB ON 
GRADE FOR SEALED CONCRETE FINISH TO 
MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT CONDITIONS,
work is to be accounted for as part of 
alternate #3. SALVAGE ALL EQUIPMENT FOR 
OWNER USE.

13

13

13

13

REMOVE EXISTING THRU-WALL 
DUCTWORK, PATCH EXTERIOR FACADE 
TO MATCH EXISTING CMU CONDITIONS, 
PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING EXTERIOR 
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DN
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J
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J

J
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J
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J

J

J

J
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3 3 3 3 3
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D
D

D
D

D
D

3 3 3 3 3

3
3

3

D
D

D

OD

D

O

H H

H H

M

STRUCTURE

A 7/8" HAT CHANNEL
B 1 5/8" METAL STUD
C 2 1/2" METAL STUD
D 3 5/8" METAL STUD
F 6"      METAL STUD
R 8" CMU

EXAMPLE 

D = 3 5/8" METAL STUD 
s = SOUND PARTITION
1 = 1 HR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING 
X = SMOKE RATED PARTITON

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING

0 NON-RATED
1 1 HOUR
2 2 HOUR
3 3 HOUR
4 4 HOUR

SUB-TYPE

a 6" ABOVE CEILING, BRACED HEAD (OR STR 
TO STRUCTURE ABOVE IF UNDER 24")

b TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE
c STR TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE, 

GYP TO 6" ABOVE CEILING
d STR & GYP ONE SIDE TO STRUCTURE, GYP 

OTHER SIDE TO 6" ABOVE CEILING
f STR & GYP ONE SIDE TO 6" ABOVE CEILING
SMOKE RATED

X SMOKE PARTITON, SMOKE BARRIER OR 
WALL RESISTING THE PASSAGE OF 
SMOKE

STRUCTURE 

Ds
1X

FIRE RATING

SMOKE RATED
(OPTIONAL)

SUB-TYPE

PARTITION TYPES NAMING CONVENTION

GENERAL NOTES
1. ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO HAVE SOUND ATTENUATION
2.WALLS AROUND MANUFACTURING TO HAVE DEFELCTION TRACK AT HEAD WITH 
MINIMUM 1 1/2" DEFLECTION. WALL TO BE SEALED TO ROOF DECK

STANDARD PARTITION

TYPICAL PARTITION WITH NO SPECIAL MATERIALS OR RATINGS

PARTITION TYPES GRAPHICS CONVENTION

EXISTING PARTITION

EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN. APPLY NEW FINISH.

1. ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF STUD, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2. ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF EXTERIOR FINISH, UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

3. UNLESS DIMENSIONED OTHERWISE, ALL DOOR FRAMES TO BE LOCATED 4" FROM 
ADJACENT PERPENDICULAR WALL. 

4. EQUIPMENT IS SHOWN HERE FOR COORDINATION AND BACKING PURPOSES ONLY. 
MAKES AND MODELS SHALL BE CONFIRMED WITH OWNER. VERIFY EQUIPMENT 
ROUGH-IN DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURER. COORDINATE UTILITIES FOR 
EQUIPMENT WITH EQUIPMENT LIST AND DRAWINGS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF 
THE CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY AND COORDINATE ALL EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING BUT 
NOT LIMITED TO WEIGHT, LOCATION, BACKING REQUIREMENTS POWER AND 
CLEARANCES.

5. PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. 

6. CONTRACTOR TO INCLUDE AN ALLOWANCE OF $2,000 FOR MINOR REPAIRS 
REQUIRED AT EXISTING TOILET PARTITIONS.

7. CONTRACTOR TO INCLUDE AN ALLOWANCE OF $5,000 FOR MINOR REPAIRS 
REQUIRED AT EXISTING COVERED SIDEWALK AND AT EXISTING MASONRY BRICK 
COLUMNS

8. CONTRACTOR TO INCLUDE AN ALLOWANCE OF $10,000 FOR IMPROVIEMENTS TO 
FACILITY SIGNAGE LOCATED ALONG WEST LOCUST STREET

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

NOT IN SCOPE 

OF WORK

STORAGE
114A

CORRIDOR
115

GALLERY
116

CORRIDOR

SHIPPING
DOCK/

ELECTRICAL

CORRIDOR

WOMEN'S
RESTROOM

117

MEN'S
RESTROOM

119

OPEN OFFICE
110

JAN.
E118

BREAK ROOM
108

E
L
E
C
T
R

IC
A
L

FIRE RISER

CORRIDOR

IT
E126

DN

3' - 6 3/4" 24' - 4 3/4" 1' - 0" EXISTING EXISTING

COMMUNITY
ROOM

105

COMMUNITY
ROOM

106

MAIN
ENTRANCE

101

OFFICE
109

CORRIDOR
104

CORRIDOR
102

COMMUNITY
SPACE

103

CONFERENCE
ROOM

111

21' - 3" 22' - 0" 21' - 3"

3' - 0" 25' - 11 1/2"

WORK AREA
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STORAGE
112

A
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7
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B
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7
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1
0
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112A

112B

1
0
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116A

NOT IN SCOPE

NOT IN SCOPE

NOT IN SCOPE

NOT IN SCOPE

E
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E
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8' - 0"

8' - 0"

Fb  
0

Fb  
0

Fb  
0

Fb  
0

Fb  
0

Fb  
0

Fb  
0

Fb  
0

typical gallery 
wall height: 7'-0", 

gypsum board at 
all conditions, pt-1

ALIGN

Fb  
0

Fb  
0

Ff  
0
Ff  
0

Fb  
0

Fb  
0

Fb  
0

LOCATE PARTITION 
ALONG CENTERLINE 

OF EXISTING 
STRUCTURAL GRID

?

D

A201.A

B

A201.A

A201.A

J

A201.A

K

A201.A

A C

A201.A

17' - 1" 31' - 8" 17' - 1"

1
1

' -
 0

"

23' - 0"

1
1
4
A

105

Ff  
0

106

1
' -

 0
"

Df  
0

A201

A

BASE BID ALTERNATE #1

B

A201

8' - 0"

Cf  
0

Cf  
0

8' - 0"

BASE BID: CONTINUOUS 
LOWER MILLWORK, wall tile 

alternate #2: operable wall 
system, including associated 
partition assemblies, ceiling, 
deferred structural design 
for wall support 

NEW 3-STATION WALL MOUNT 
LAVATORY; BASIS OF 
DESIGN: SLOAN ELS-63000,
REFER TO PLUMBING

2

2

9' - 0" 9' - 0" 9' - 2" 5' - 0" 9' - 0" 5' - 0" 9' - 0" 5' - 0" 9' - 0" 5' - 0"

1
8

' -
 0

"

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF 
ACCESSIBILITY IN WHITE REFLECTIVE PAINT 
ON BLUE BACKGROUND, 36" STENCIL 

4" WHITE BORDER, 6" DIAGONAL 
STRIPING AT 4' ON CENTER

1
8

' -
 0

"

R
 3

' -
 0

"R
 3' - 0"

A
LI
G

N

A
LI
G

N

NEW CONCRETE PLAZA TO BE 
FLUSH WITH EXISTING COVERED 
SIDEWALK

EXISTING SIDEWALK TO REMAIN, SEE NOTE #7 ABOVE EXISTING SIDEWALK TO REMAIN, SEE NOTE #7 ABOVE
2%

 C
R

O
S
S
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LO
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2%
 C

R
O
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S
 S

LO
P

E

C
.J
.

C
.J
.

C
.J
.

C
.J
.

C
.J
.

C
.J
.

C.J. C.J.

C.J. C.J.

SIDEWALK NOTES AND DETAILS

1. SIDEWALK TO HAVE MAX 2% CROSS SLOPE 

2. SIDEWALK FINISH SHALL BE A LIGHT BROOM FINISH

3. SIDEWALK JOINT SPACING EQUAL TO SIDEWALK WIDTH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

4. AGGREGATE BASE TO BE COMPACTED TO 98% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY

5. COMPACT SUBGRADE TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY

6. ISOLATION JOINTS REQUIRED WHERE SIDEWALK ABUTS CURBS, CATCH BASINS, 
MANHOLES, INLETS, STRUCTURES, OTHER FIXED OBJECTS, OR EXISTING PAVEMENT

6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK OVER 4" 
COMPACTED AGGREGATE BASE OVER 
COMPACTED EXISTING SOIL OR 
ENGINEERED FILL

1

1
1
4
B

1:
12

 m
a
x
 

s
l
o
p

e

1:10 max 
slope

1:10 max 
slope

2% max 
slope

6' - 0"
MIN.
4' - 0" 6' - 0"

6
"-

8
"

FLUSH WITH GRADECURB TERMINATION

ISOLATION JOINT

CURB RAMP DETAIL

SEE NOTE #6 ABOVE

E
Q

E
Q

KILN
113

113 EQ-3

ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT 
WITHIN BOUNDARY TO BE LISTED 
AS PART OF ALTERNATE #3

OWNER PROVIDED 
EQUIPMENT

PAINT EXISTING EXTERIOR 
DOOR TO MATCH ADJACENT 

WALL FINISH, EACH SIDE

PAINT EXISTING EXTERIOR 
DOOR TO MATCH ADJACENT 
WALL FINISH, EACH SIDE

B

A121

Cf  
0

Cf  
0

REMOVE EXISTING THRU-WALL 
DUCTWORK, PATCH EXTERIOR FACADE 
TO MATCH EXISTING CMU CONDITIONS, 
PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING EXTERIOR 

Rb  
0

Rb  
0

EQUIPMENT LEGEND 1i

NO. DESCRIPTION C.F.C.I. O.F.C.I. O.F.O.I. MANUFACTURER MODEL NUMBER

01

02

KWIK-WALL 2000 SERIES OPERABLE WALL

KOALA KARE BABY CHANGING STATION

PLAN DESIGNATOR:   XX   

ABBREVIATIONS: 
C.F.C.I. = CONTRACTOR FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
O.F.C.I. = OWNER FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
O.F.O.I. = OWNER FURNISHED, OWNER INSTALLED

KWIK WALL 2030

KOALA KARE KB-300 SS

03 ALTERNATE #3 - OLYMPIC KILN OLYMPIC KILNS FL20E

A1 A2

FLUSH 
SINGLE

FLUSH 
DOUBLE

NARROW LITE 
SINGLE

C1

FULL LITE 
SINGLE

C5

B2

FLUSH DOUBLE 
LITE

A

TYPICAL 
HOLLOW METAL

W
ID

T
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P
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R
T

1
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" 2" 5/8"

1
 1

5
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6
"
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DOCUMENTS

0' 4' 16'2' 8'1/8" = 1'-0"A FIRST FLOOR PLAN
NORTH

Mark Width Height Door Finish Door Material Door Type Glazing Type Frame Finish Frame Material Frame Type Comments

104 6' - 0" 7' - 0" PT-2 HM A2 PT-2 HM A

105 3' - 0" 7' - 0" PT-2 HM C1 GL-01 PT-2 HM 2

106 3' - 0" 7' - 0" PT-2 HM C1 GL-01 PT-2 HM 2

107 3' - 0" 7' - 0" PT-2 HM C1 GL-01 PT-2 HM 2

109 3' - 0" 7' - 0" PT-2 HM C5 GL-01 PT-2 HM 2

112A 6' - 0" 7' - 0" PT-2 HM A2 PT-2 HM A

112B 3' - 0" 7' - 0" PT-2 HM A1 PT-2 HM A

113 3' - 0" 7' - 0" PT-2 HM C1 GL-01 PT-2 HM 2

114A 6' - 0" 7' - 0" PT-2 HM A2 PT-2 HM A

114B 1

116A 6' - 0" 7' - 0" PT-2 HM A2 PT-2 HM A

DOOR SCHEDULE

1/4" = 1'-0"

DOOR TYPES

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

FRAME TYPES

A

A

A

A

10' - 0" 8' - 0" MANUF. MANUF. MANUF. MANUF.

NOTES:
1.  BASIS OF DESIGN: OVERHEAD DOOR COMPANY, MODEL 610, POWER OPERATED
2.  FULLY TEMPERED 1/4" GLAZING

No. Description Date

2 ADDENDUM #01 04/21/2025
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2
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2

2

2

2
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NOT IN SCOPE 

OF WORK
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EXISTING TO 
REMAIN

AFF

10' - 0"

AFF

9' - 6"

AFF

8' - 6"

AFF

8' - 6"

A
L
IG

N

A
L
IG

N

ALIGN

CEILING NOT IN SCOPE

NOT IN SCOPE

CEILING NOT 
IN SCOPE

CEILING NOT IN SCOPE

AFF

10' - 0"

AFF

10' - 0"

AFF

8' - 0"

NEW FIXTURE 
AT EXISTING

NEW FIXTURE 
AT EXISTING

D

A121

C

A121

E

A121

D

A201.A

B

A201.A

C

A201.A

AFF

9' - 0"

EQEQ

EQEQ

B

A201TYP.
EQ

TYP.
EQ

T
Y

P
.

E
Q

T
Y

P
.

E
Q

T
Y

P
.

E
Q

T
Y

P
.

E
Q

TYP.
EQ

TYP.
EQ

ALL EXISTING FIXTURES TO REMAIN, REPAIR CEILING SYSTEM AS REQUIRED

ALL EXISTING FIXTURES TO REMAIN, REPAIR CLEANABLE CEILING SYSTEM AS REQUIRED

ALTERNATE #2: 8'-6" GYP HEADER 
AT OPERABLE PARTITION

6" RECESSED EXTERIOR-GRADE 
CAN LIGHTS, ENTIRETY OF 
EXISTING CANOPY SYSTEM

CEILING NOT IN SCOPE

ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT 
WITHIN BOUNDARY TO BE LISTED 
AS PART OF ALTERNATE #3

B

A121

2X2 LAY IN LENS

GYPSUM BOARD

RETURN

SUPPLY DIFFUSER

SMOKE DETECTOR

EXHAUST FAN

CEILING HEIGHT

2x4 LAY IN LENS

EXIT SIGN

ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE 
(ACT)

RECESSED CAN 
LIGHT 

RECESSED MOUNTED 
LED LIGHT

AFF

10' - 0"

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND

ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE -
CLEANABLE (ACT)

SOFFIT PANEL; BASIS 
OF DESIGN: BERRIDGE 
VEE-PANEL, 24 GUAGE

EQUIPMENT LEGEND 1i

NO. DESCRIPTION C.F.C.I. O.F.C.I. O.F.O.I. MANUFACTURER MODEL NUMBER

01

02

KWIK-WALL 2000 SERIES OPERABLE WALL

KOALA KARE BABY CHANGING STATION

PLAN DESIGNATOR:   XX   

ABBREVIATIONS: 
C.F.C.I. = CONTRACTOR FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
O.F.C.I. = OWNER FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
O.F.O.I. = OWNER FURNISHED, OWNER INSTALLED

KWIK WALL 2030

KOALA KARE KB-300 SS

03 ALTERNATE #3 - OLYMPIC KILN OLYMPIC KILNS FL20E

9' - 6"

10' - 0"

SUPPORT FRAMING AT HEADER 
CONDITION AS REQUIRED

6
"

1' - 7 1/4"

GYPSUM BOARD HEADER, EXTEND 
6" BEYOND ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE, 
PAINT PT-1

ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE, REFER 
TO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONCRETE MASONRY 
UNIT BOND BEAM ELEVATION PRIOR TO 
DEMOLITION WORK, NEW ACOUSTIC CEILING 
TILE TO BE 1'-0" ABOVE BOND BEAM

ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE, MAINTAIN 1'-0" 
ABOVE EXISTING BOND BEAM ELEVATION1

' -
 0

"

LED TROFFER LIGHT BEYOND, 
REFER TO ELECTRICAL

PREPARE EXISTING CONCRETE MASONRY 
UNIT PARTITION FOR NEW PAINT, PT-1

6
"

9' - 0"

8' - 6"

10' - 0"

6" cold form metal framing at 16" on 
center on center of existing 
structural grid, gypsum board up 
to deck

acoustic ceiling tile, refer 
to reflected ceiling plan

recessed linear led fixture, 
refer to electrical

wall tile, wt-1 up to gypsum soffit, 
refer to interior elevations

batt insulation 

EQEQ

ALIGN

PROVIDE INFILL FRAMING AS 
REQUIRED AT METAL SOFFIT 

SYSTEM, REFER TO 
MANUFACTURER 

RECOMMENDATIONS

METAL SOFFIT PANEL, BASIS 
OF DESIGN: BERRIDGE VEE-

PANEL, 24GA. 

NEW GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT 
SYSTEM, INSTALL PER SMACNA 

REQUIREMENTS

PROVIDE NEW MEMBRANE 
ROOFING AS REQUIRED AT 

NEW GUTTER  
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1/8" = 1'-0"A FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

1 1/2" = 1'-0"DCEILING DETAIL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"CCEILING DETAIL
1 1/2" = 1'-0"ECEILING DETAIL

No. Description Date

2 ADDENDUM #01 04/21/2025

1 1/2" = 1'-0"B SOFFIT DETAIL

2

2

4/21/2025



FLOOR 01

100' - 0"

A201.A

L

A201.A

F

ADHERED MANUFACTURED 
STONE MASONRY VENEER

PREPARE EXISTING CANOPY FOR 
NEW METAL PANEL SOFFIT SYSTEM

REMOVE EXISTING GUTTER AND 
DOWNSPOUT SYSTEM IN ITS 

ENTIRETY, PREPARE FOR NEW 
GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT

provide new canopy roofing 
membrane as necessary for 

new gutter installation

FLOOR 01

100' - 0"

cast stone 
rowlock cap at 

pilaster conditions

existing eifs system, 
refer to exterior 

elevations for paint 

2' - 4"

T
Y

P
.

6
"

1
0

' -
 0

"
5

 1
/2

"
1

3
' -

 1
0

 1
/2

"

A201.A

M

A201.A

E

2"X 8" wood-look eXTRUDED 
ALUMINUM batten, basis of design: 

knotwood batten system

7 1/2" 7 1/2"

7
 1

/2
"

7
 1

/2
"

EXISTING EIFS SYSTEM 
ON CMU WALL ASSEMBLY

LATH WITH RAINSCREEN 
DRAINAGE MATERIAL

MORTAR SCRATCH COAT

MORTAR SETTING BED

ADHERED MANUFACTURED 
STONE MASONRY VENEER

5/8" EXTERIOR SHEATHING, 
MECHANICALLY FASTEN THROUGH 
EXISTING EIFS SYSTEM TO EXISTING 
CMU WALL ASSEMBLY

CONTINUOUS FLUID 
APPLIED AIR BARRIER

EXISTING MASONRY 
BRICK COLUMN WRAP

EXISTING STRUCTURE

LATH WITH RAINSCREEN 
DRAINAGE MATERIAL

MORTAR SCRATCH COAT

MORTAR SETTING BED

ADHERED MANUFACTURED 
STONE MASONRY VENEER

5/8" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

CONTINUOUS FLUID 
APPLIED AIR BARRIER

7/8" GALVANIZED HAT 
CHANNEL AT 16" ON CENTER, 
VERTICAL INSTALLATION

FLOOR 01

100' - 0"

D

A201.A

B

A201.A

SIGNAGE, BY OWNER

C

A201.A

2" X 8" WOOD-LOOK EXTRUDED ALUMINUM 
BATTEN, BASIS OF DESIGN: KNOTWOOD 

BATTEN SYSTEM

new prefished metal 
parapet cap (brown)

new prefinished gutter, 
fascia and downspouts 

(brown)

exterior insulated finish 
system (EIFS), Ept-2 (brown)

new prefished metal 
parapet cap (brown), 
align with top of existing 
parapet

exterior insulated finish 
system (EIFS), Ept-1 (white)

new prefished metal 
parapet cap (brown)

new prefinished gutter, 
fascia and downspouts 
(brown)

cast stone lintel and sill, 
remove existing wall 
material as required

adhered manufactured 
stone masonry veneer, 
basis of design: 
impressions in stone

paint existing, ept-1 
(white)

paint existing, Ept-1 (white)

paint existing, Ept-2 (BROWN)

TYP.
6"

PROVIDE NEW MANUFACTURED 
STONE MASONRY VENEER AT ALL 
MASONRY BRICK COLUMNS

17' - 1"31' - 8"17' - 1"

ALIGN

REMOVE EXISTING FLAG POLE 
AND SPOT LIGHT FIXTURE, PATCH 
AND PREPARE FOR NEW PAINT

prepare existing 
guard rail for new 
paint, match ept-1

prepare existing masonry 
brick for new paint, typical

adhered manufactured 
stone masonry END 
PILASTER, basis of 
design: impressions in 
stone

FLOOR 01

100' - 0"

A201.A

G

A201.A

N

A201.A

H

2"X 8" wood-look eXTRUDED 
ALUMINUM batten, basis of design: 

knotwood batten system

drainable EXTERIOR 
INSULATED FINISH SYSTEM 

(eifs), paint ept-2

SLOPE

A201.A

M

SIM

adhered manufactured 
stone masonry veneer

adhered manufactured 
stone masonry veneer

cast stone lintel at 
existing openings

1/2"
4 1/2"

2
"

3
 5

/8
"

3"5
 1

/2
"

3
/4

"

6 1/2"

7
 3

/4
"

fluid applied air barrier over 
fire-rated sheathing over cold 

form metal framed built up beam, 
align with existing canopy elevation

brake-metal with hemmed flashing 
and counter flashing at seams

thru-wall flashing at existing 
eifs wall system, remove eifs 

system as necessary 

sealant and backer rod at 
all material transitions

ADHERED MANUFACTURED 
STONE MASONRY VENEER

3"

5
 1

/2
"

steel lintel support at 
cast stone lintel conditions

cast stone lintel with 
integral drip edge

existing glazing 
unit to remain

pre-finished metal 
flashing with 
hemmed edge

LATH WITH RAINSCREEN 
DRAINAGE MATERIAL

MORTAR SCRATCH COAT

MORTAR SETTING BED

ADHERED MANUFACTURED 
STONE MASONRY VENEER

5/8" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

CONTINUOUS FLUID 
APPLIED AIR BARRIER

1/2"

4 1/2"2
"

3
 5

/8
"

EXISTING GLAZING 
UNIT TO REMAIN

EXISTING EXTERIOR 
WALL ASSEMBLY

cast stone sill, equally spaced 
mortar joints, 4' on center, provide 

drainage away from building

provide new sill flashing as 
required at glazing locations

LATH WITH RAINSCREEN 
DRAINAGE MATERIAL

MORTAR SCRATCH COAT

MORTAR SETTING BED

ADHERED MANUFACTURED 
STONE MASONRY VENEER

5/8" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

CONTINUOUS FLUID 
APPLIED AIR BARRIER

infill framing at gutter, 16" 
on center, brake metal 

wrapped with hemmed edge

slope

4
"

5"

7
 1

/2
"

8 1/2"

fire-rated 
exterior sheathing

continuous sealant 
and backer rod at 
material transition

provide new canopy 
roofing membrane as 

necessary for new 
gutter installation

continuous pre-
finished metal gutter

EXISTING MASONRY 
BRICK COLUMN WRAP

LATH WITH RAINSCREEN 
DRAINAGE MATERIAL

MORTAR SCRATCH COAT

MORTAR SETTING BED

ADHERED MANUFACTURED 
STONE MASONRY VENEER

5/8" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

CONTINUOUS FLUID 
APPLIED AIR BARRIER

7/8" GALVANIZED HAT 
CHANNEL AT 16" ON CENTER, 
VERTICAL INSTALLATION

FLOOR 01

100' - 0"

M
IN

.
2

' -
 0

"

3"

10"

3
"

3
"

1' - 0"

3"

NEW CONCRETE FOOTING AT 
PILASTERS, 3000 PSI

(4) #5 HORIZONTAL 
REINFORCEMENT CONTINUOUS

#5 L-BARS, AT 16" ON CENTER

#5 L-BARS, AT 16" ON CENTER

DRILL AND EPOXY 12" INTO 
EXISTING SLAB AND FOOTING. 
USE HILTI RE-500 ADHESIVE

DRILL AND EPOXY 12" INTO 
EXISTING SLAB AND FOOTING. 
USE HILTI RE-500 ADHESIVE

1/2"

1
/2

"

EXISTING EIFS SYSTEM 
ON EXISTING CMU WALL 

LATH WITH RAINSCREEN 
DRAINAGE MATERIAL

MORTAR SCRATCH COAT

MORTAR SETTING BED

ADHERED MANUFACTURED 
STONE MASONRY VENEER

5/8" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

CONTINUOUS FLUID 
APPLIED AIR BARRIER

COLD FORM METAL FRAMING AT 
16" ON CENTER AS REQUIRED

7 1/2"

FLOOR 01

100' - 0"

1
/2

"

1
/2

"

EXISTING MASONRY 
BRICK VENEER

EXISTING EXTERIOR 
PAVING

LATH WITH RAINSCREEN 
DRAINAGE MATERIAL

MORTAR SCRATCH COAT

MORTAR SETTING BED

ADHERED MANUFACTURED 
STONE MASONRY VENEER

5/8" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

CONTINUOUS FLUID 
APPLIED AIR BARRIER

7/8" GALVANIZED HAT 
CHANNEL AT 16" ON CENTER, 

VERTICAL INSTALLATION

SLOPE

EXISTING 
PARAPET HEIGHT

6
"

1
' -

 0
"

metal coping

2" drainable eifs 
system, refer to 

elevations for paint

MEMBRANE ROOF SYSTEM 
AT COPING CONDITIONS

CONTINUOUS TERMINATION 
BAR AT MEMBRANE 
ROOFING SYSTEM

PRE-FINISHED FLASHING AND 
COUNTER FLASHING OVER 
TERMINATION BAR

FIRE-RATED SHEATHING 
AND FIRE-RATED BUILT 
UP BLOCKING

provide integral 
drip edge at eifs 

soffit condition

2"X 8" wood-look eXTRUDED 
ALUMINUM batten, basis of design: 

knotwood batten system

INFILL COLD FORM METAL 
FRAMING, 16" ON CENTER 

AT BUILT UP HEADER

FIRE-RATED 
EXTERIOR SHEATHING

MECHANICALLY FASTEN 
BUILT UP HEADER 
THROUGH EXISTING EIFS 
AND CMU WALL SYSTEM2' - 6"
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1/2" = 1'-0"D SECTION AT ENTRY CANOPY
1/2" = 1'-0"B SECTION AT ENTRY COLUMN

1 1/2" = 1'-0"JPLAN DETAIL
1 1/2" = 1'-0"KPLAN DETAIL

1/8" = 1'-0"A EXTERIOR ELEVATION - NORTH - ALTERNATE #1

1/2" = 1'-0"C SECTION AT ENTRY

1 1/2" = 1'-0"G SECTION DETAIL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"N SECTION DETAIL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"H SECTION DETAIL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"L SECTION DETAIL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"E SECTION DETAIL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"F SECTION DETAIL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"M SECTION DETAIL

EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS - ALTERNATE #1

PROJECT BASE BID IS TO INCLUDE ALL INFORMATION ON SHEET A201; REFER TO THIS SHEET FOR 
EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTs alternate #1. contractor to provide line item for alternate 
scope of work

No. Description Date

2 ADDENDUM #01 04/21/2025

2

4/21/2025



UP

C-1

GRAPHICS LEGEND

LVT-1 FT-1

LV
T
-1

C
-1

LV
T
-1

C
-1

LV
T
-1

C
-1

LVT-1

C-1

LVT-1

C-1

LVT-1

C-1

LVT-1

C-1

LV
T
-1

C
-1

PT-3 PT-3

PT-3 PT-3 PT-3

P
T

-3
P

T
-3

P
T

-3
P

T
-3

PT-3

AREA NOT IN SCOPE

AREA NOT IN SCOPE

ft-1

lvt-1

lvt-1

ft-1

AT ALL LVT-1 LOCATIONS PROVIDE MAPEI 
PLANISEAL MSP MOISTURE CONTROL MEMBRANE, 
REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS

AT ALL LVT-1 LOCATIONS PROVIDE MAPEI 
PLANISEAL MSP MOISTURE CONTROL MEMBRANE, 
REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS

1. ALL NEW BUILDING MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS SHALL NOT CONTAIN ASBESTOS
2. REFER TO ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AT BACK OF HOUSE AND NON-ELEVATED AREAS.
3. PROVIDE CORNER AND END-WALL GUARDS AT OUTSIDE GYPSUM BOARD CORNERS.
4. WALL FINISHES TO HAVE MINIMUM CLASS "C" RATING FOR FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE DEVELOPMENT.
5. FINISH HATCHES AND PATTERNS ARE FOR GRAPHIC PURPOSES ONLY, AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO SHOW EXACT PATTERN OR SIZES OF FINISHES.
6. PROVIDE 1/2" CEMENT BACKER BOARD AT ALL WALLS SHOWN TO RECEIVE TILE.
7. AT ALL WALLS TO RECEIVE TILE: INSTALL TILE PATTERN CENTERED ON EACH MAIN WALL.
8. "LEVEL LINE" OF TILE INSTALLATION TO BE TAKEN AT THE LOW POINT OF THE FLOOR SLAB TO ALLOW TILE TO BE FLUSH WITH VARIATION IN FLOOR SLAB.
9. PROVIDE SEALANT AT ALL TILE INSIDE CORNERS AND AT DOOR FRAMES. COLOR TO MATCH ADJACENT GROUT COLOR.
10. USE SCHLUTER QUADEC TRANSITION STRIP AT ALL EXPOSED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL TILE TERMINATIONS AND ALL OUTSIDE CORNERS.

PAINT
1. ALL GYPSUM BOARD WALLS TO BE PAINTED PT-1, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
2. DOOR FRAMES TO BE PT-2, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3. ALL ELECTRICAL PANEL DOORS, AND WALL AND CEILING GRILLS ARE TO HAVE A FINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
4. SWITCH PLATES AND ELECTRICAL DEVICES ARE NOT TO BE PAINTED.

FLOORING
1. CHANGES IN FLOORING HEIGHTS UP TO 1/4" MAY BE VERTICAL AND WITHOUT REDUCING EDGE TREATMENT. CHANGES IN FLOORING HEIGHTS BETWEEN 1/4" AND 1/2" SHALL 

BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1:2. IF CHANGES IN FLOORING LEVEL ARE GREATER THAN 1/2", NOTIFY ARCHITECT FOR DETAILS TO PROVIDE ADA COMPLIANT 
RAMP.

2. FLOOR MATERIAL CHANGES TO OCCUR AT CENTER OF DOORS WHERE EXISTING.
3. PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL SCHLUTER TRANSITION STRIP BETWEEN CHANGE IN FLOOR SURFACE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
4. PROVIDE THRESHOLD AT TRANSITION FROM WET AREAS.
5. REMOVE ALL EXISTING TRAFFIC STRIPING AT AREAS TO REMAIN C-1. PROVIDE CONCRETE SEALAER TO MATCH EXISTING.

MILLWORK
1. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD MEASURE AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF MILLWORK.
2. REFER TO FLOOR PLANS AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF MILLWORK.
3. COUNTERTOPS AND BACKSPLASHES TO RECEIVE CLEAR SEALANT AT WALL WHERE REQUIRED.
4. ALL SOLID SURFACE COUNTERS TO BE SS-1.
5. PROVIDE SIDE, TOP, AND BOTTOM FILLER PIECES AS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE CASEWORK AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.
6. PROVIDE FINISHED END PANELS AT ALL EXPOSED CABINET ENDS, KNEE SPACES, AND BANQUETTE ENDS.

FINISH FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES FINISH LEGEND

FLOOR FINISH

LVT-1 LUXURY VINYL TILE
MANUF: SHAW CONTRACT
STYLE: SOUNDSCAPE
COLOR: FROM MANUF. FULL RANGE
SIZE: 6" X 48"
BRICK PATTERN

FT-1 FLOOR TILE
MANUF: CROSSVILLE
STYLE: PORTUGAL
COLOR: FROM MANUF. FULL RANGE
SIZE: 12" X 24" THIRDS
INCLUDE 4" X 24" TRIM

C-1 SEALED CONCRETE
MANUF: H&C
STYLE: HYDRO-DEFEND
MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS

WALL FINISH - INTERIOR

PT-1 GENERAL WALL PAINT
MANUF: SHERWIN WILLIAMS
STYLE: EGGSHELL
COLOR: SW7006 EXTRA WHITE

PT-2 DOOR FRAME PAINT (HM ONLY)
MANUF: SHERWIN WILLIAMS
STYLE: SEMI-GLOSS
COLOR: SW7668 MARCH WINDS

PT-3 ACCENT PAINT
MANUF: SHERWIN WILLIAMS
STYLE: EGGSHELL
COLOR: TO MATCH CLARK-KINSINGTON
32B-7 HIDDEN MAGIC
REFER TO FINISH PLAN FOR LOCATIONS

WALL FINISH - INTERIOR (CONTINUED)

CEILING FINISH

ACT-1 ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE
MANUF: ARMSTRONG CEILINGS
STYLE: CALLA
COLOR: WHITE
SIZE: 24" X 48"
GRID: SQUARE LAY-IN 15/16"

MISCELLANEOUS

PLAM-1 PLASTIC LAMINATE
MANUF: WILSONART
COLOR: 7960 STUDIO TEAK

SS-1 SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP, ALL
COUNTERTOP LOCATIONS
MANUF: CORIAN
COLOR: ANTARCTICA
EASED EDGES, TYPICAL

RB-1 RUBBER BASE
MANUF: TARKETT
STYLE: 4" COVE
COLOR: MOON ROCK WG
CONFIRM EXISTING RUBBER BASE COLOR

WALL FINISH - EXTERIOR

EPT-1 GENERAL WALL PAINT
MANUF: SHERWIN WILLIAMS
STYLE: EGGSHELL
COLOR: FROM MANUF. FULL RANGE

EPT-2 GENERAL WALL PAINT - BRICK
MANUF: SHERWIN WILLIAMS
STYLE: SEMI-GLOSS
COLOR: FROM MANUF. FULL RANGE

EPT-3 ACCENT PAINT
MANUF: SHERWIN WILLIAMS
STYLE: EGGSHELL
COLOR: FROM MANUF. FULL RANGE

CEILING FINISH (CONTINUED)

PT-4 GYPSUM CEILING PAINT
MANUF: SHERWIN WILLIAMS
STYLE: FLAT
COLOR: SW7006 EXTRA WHITE

WT-1 WALL TILE
MANUF: DALTILE
STYLE: COLOR WHEEL LINEAR
COLOR: TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER
SIZE: 4"X12"
STACKED HORIZONTAL
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0' 4' 16'2' 8'
NORTH

1/8" = 1'-0"A FIRST FLOOR FINISH PLAN

ROOM
NUMBER ROOM NAME FLOOR FINISH BASE FINISH

WALL FINISH

CEILING FINISH COMMENTSNORTH WALL EAST WALL SOUTH WALL WEST WALL

101 MAIN ENTRANCE LVT-1 RB-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-3 PT-1 ACT-1

102 CORRIDOR LVT-1 RB-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-3 PT-1 ACT-1

103 COMMUNITY SPACE LVT-1 RB-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-3 PT-1 ACT-1

104 CORRIDOR LVT-1 RB-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 ACT-1 PT-3 AT DOOR POCKET
WALLS

105 COMMUNITY ROOM C-1 RB-1 PT-1 PT-3 PT-1 PT-1 / WT-1 ACT-1

106 COMMUNITY ROOM C-1 RB-1 PT-1 PT-3 PT-1 PT-1 / WT-1 ACT-1

108 BREAK ROOM LVT-1 RB-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 ACT-1

109 OFFICE LVT-1 RB-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 ACT-1

110 OPEN OFFICE LVT-1 RB-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 ACT-1

111 CONFERENCE ROOM LVT-1 RB-1 EXISTING TO
REMAIN

EXISTING TO
REMAIN

EXISTING TO
REMAIN

EXISTING TO
REMAIN

EXISTING TO
REMAIN

PATCH AND REPAIR WALLS
AS REQUIRED AT RB-1

112 STORAGE C-1 RB-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 ACT-1 C-1 ONLY AT AREAS OF
DEMOLITION

113 KILN C-1 RB-1 ACT-1 C-1 FINISH ONCE EXISTING
CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN
REMOVED

114A STORAGE EXISTING TO
REMAIN

RB-1 EXISTING TO
REMAIN

EXISTING TO
REMAIN

EXISTING TO
REMAIN

EXISTING TO
REMAIN

EXISTING TO
REMAIN

114B WORK AREA EXISTING TO
REMAIN

RB-1 EXISTING TO
REMAIN

EXISTING TO
REMAIN

EXISTING TO
REMAIN

EXISTING TO
REMAIN

EXISTING TO
REMAIN

115 CORRIDOR LVT-1 RB-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-3 PT-1 ACT-1

116 GALLERY LVT-1 RB-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 GYP, PT-1

117 WOMEN'S RESTROOM FT-1 RB-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1

119 MEN'S RESTROOM FT-1 RB-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1

No. Description Date

2 ADDENDUM #01 04/21/2025

2
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2

2
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